
First Generation 
--------------------------------------------------

1. Miguel Alvarado.

Children:
 2 i. Juan Bautista (~1750->1794)
 3 ii. José Bernardino (~1744->1797)
 4 iii. Francisco Xavier (~1756-~1831)
  iv. María Ygnacia. Born abt 1752.
   María Ygnacia married Juan Ismerio de Osuna.
  v. Juana.
   Juana married de la Cruz.

Second Generation 
--------------------------------------------------

2. Juan Bautista Alvarado. Born abt 1750. Juan Bautista died aft 1794; he was 44.

Juan Bautista married María Dolores de Castro, daughter of Castro.

They had the following children:
 5 i. José Francisco (-~1809)
  ii. José Domingo Justo.
  iii. María del Rosario.
  iv. Juan Javier.
  v. María Josefa.

3. José Bernardino Alvarado. Born abt 1744 in Loreto, Baja California. José Bernardino died in Loreto, Baja 
California, aft 1797; he was 53.

abt 1768 when José Bernardino was 24, he married María Teresa de Castro, daughter of Castro, in Mexico.

They had the following children:
 6 i. Juan José María (1769-)
  ii. María Rosario de la Cruz. Born abt 1756.
  iii. María Guadalupe.

4. Francisco Xavier Alvarado. Born abt 1756 in Loreto, Baja California. Francisco Xavier died in Misión San 
Gabriel Arcángel, abt 1831; he was 75. Buried on 22 Sep 1831 in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel.

abt 1787 when Francisco Xavier was 31, he married María Ygnacia Amador, daughter of Pedro Antonio Amador 
& María de la Luz Ruiz, in Baja California. Born abt 1770 in Loreto, Baja California. María Ygnacia died in Misión 
San Gabriel Arcángel, abt 1851; she was 81.

Line of Miguel Alvarado (Four Generations) 1

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



They had the following children:
  i. Ana Joaquina. Born abt 1788 in Loreto, Baja California. Ana Joaquina died abt 1807; she 

was 19.
   On 22 Jul 1806 when Ana Joaquina was 18, she married Gabrielo Antonio Moraga, son 

of José Joaquín Moraga & María del Pilar de Leon, in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel. 
Gabrielo Antonio died abt 1823.

  ii. María de Jesús. Born abt 1789 in Misión Santa Bárbara. María de Jesús died in Misión 
Santa Bárbara, abt 1790; she was 1. Buried on 2 Mar 1790 in Misión Santa Bárbara.

 7 iii. Juan Bautista (~1790-~1847)
 8 iv. Juan Nepomuceno Dolores (~1792-~1869)
 9 v. Francisco María Dolores Canuto (~1794-)
  vi. María de Jesús de Dolores. Born on 26 Apr 1796 in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel. María 

de Jesús de Dolores died in Los Angeles, abt 1828; she was 31. Buried on 25 Apr 1828 in 
Los Angeles.

   On 16 Apr 1823 when María de Jesús de Dolores was 26, she married Bernardo Antonio 
Yorba, son of José Antonio Yorba & María Josefa Grijalva, in Misión San Gabriel 
Arcángel. Born on 4 Aug 1801 in Misión San Diego de Álcala. Bernardo Antonio died in 
1858; he was 56.

  vii. José Vicente. Born abt 1799 in Los Angeles. José Vicente died in Misión San Gabriel 
Arcángel, abt 1799; he was <1. Buried on 17 Mar 1799 in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel.

  viii. María Dolores. Born abt 1799 in Los Angeles. María Dolores died in Misión San Gabriel 
Arcángel, abt 1799; she was <1. Buried on 26 Mar 1799 in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel.

  ix. José Miguel Dolores. Born on 9 Aug 1800 in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel. José Miguel 
Dolores died on 19 May 1850; he was 49.

   On 17 May 1821 when José Miguel Dolores was 20, he first married María Guadalupe 
Ruiz, daughter of Fructuoso María Ruiz & María Dolores Lugo, in Misión San Gabriel 
Arcángel. Born abt 1806 in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel. María Guadalupe died in 
Misión San Carlos Borromeo, abt 1821; she was 15.

   On 3 Nov 1824 when José Miguel Dolores was 24, he second married María Ysabel 
Ávila, daughter of Francisco Ávila & María del Rosario Verdugo, in Misión San Gabriel 
Arcángel. Born abt 1808 in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel. María Ysabel died in Los 
Angeles, California, abt 1850; she was 42.

  x. María Joséfa Amador Dolores. Born on 21 Jul 1802 in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel. 
María Joséfa Amador Dolores died in Los Angeles, abt 1851; she was 48. Buried on 17 
Feb 1851 in Los Angeles.

   On 5 Nov 1826 when María Joséfa Amador Dolores was 24, she married Antonio José 
Rocha, son of Feliz Carlos Rocha, in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel. Antonio José died abt 
1837 in Los Angeles.

  xi. Maríano. Born on 25 Mar 1804 in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel. Maríano died in Los 
Angeles, California, abt 1804; he was <1. Buried on 4 Apr 1804 in Los Angeles, 
California.

  xii. Francisco Xavier Jr. Born abt 1805 in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel. Francisco Xavier Jr. 
died in Los Angeles, California, abt 1861; he was 56. Buried on 13 Oct 1861 in Plaza 
Church, Los Angeles.

   On 7 Jun 1830 when Francisco Xavier Jr. was 25, he married María Arcadia Ruiz in 
Misión Santa Bárbara.

  xiii. Ignacio María. Born on 2 Jan 1807 in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel. Ignacio María died 
abt 1876; he was 68. Buried on 6 May 1876.

Line of Miguel Alvarado (Four Generations) 2

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



   In Jul 1832 when Ignacio María was 25, he first married María Luisa Ávila.
   On 1 Feb 1828 when Ignacio María was 21, he second married María Ricarda Alanis, 

daughter of Eugene Nicolas Alanis & María Fernanda Tapia. Born abt 1813.
  xiv. María Ygnacia. Born abt 1808 in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel. María Ygnacia died in 

Los Angeles, California, on 2 Feb 1854; she was 46.
   On 24 Feb 1834 when María Ygnacia was 26, she married Governor Pío de Jesús IV 

Pico, son of José María Dario Pico & María Estaquia Gutierrez Lopez, in Plaza Church, 
Los Angeles. Born on 5 May 1801 in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel. Pío de Jesús IV died 
in Los Angeles, California, on 11 Sep 1894; he was 93.

 10 xv. Ysidro María de los Dolores (~1811-)

Third Generation 
--------------------------------------------------

5. José Francisco Alvarado. Born in Sinaloa. José Francisco died abt 1809. Buried on 29 May 1809 in Misión San 
Luis Obisbo.

On 26 May 1808 José Francisco married María Joséfa Vallejo, daughter of Ignacio Vicente Ferrer Vallejo & María 
Antonia Ysabel Lugo, in Misión San Carlos Borromeo. Born abt 1794 in Misión San Carlos Borromeo. María Joséfa 
died in Misión San Carlos Borromeo, abt 1836; she was 42.

They had one child:
 11 i. Governor Juan Bautista Valentín (1809-1882)

6. Juan José María Alvarado. Born on 20 Sep 1769 in Loreto, Mexico.

On 13 May 1792 when Juan José María was 22, he married María Antonia Segunda Valenzuela, daughter of Juan 
Segundo Valenzuela & María Augustiana Alcantara, in Misión San Diego de Álcala. Born abt 1775 in Alamos, 
Sonora. María Antonia Segunda died in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel, abt 1820; she was 45.

They had the following children:
 12 i. Joaquín (~1797-)
  ii. María de las Dolores y de Gracia. Born abt 1793 in Misión San Diego de Álcala. María 

de las Dolores y de Gracia died in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel, abt 1840; she was 47. 
Buried on 11 Feb 1840 in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel.

   On 20 Oct 1811 when María de las Dolores y de Gracia was 18, she first married Leon 
María Rosas, son of Carlos Rosas & María Dolores Yndia, in Misión San Juan 
Capistrano. Born abt 1791 in Misión San Juan Capistrano. Leon María died in Misión 
San Diego de Álcala, abt 1829; he was 38.

   On 2 Jan 1831 when María de las Dolores y de Gracia was 38, she second married 
Francisco Santiago Linares, son of Salvador Ygnacio Linares & María Bernarda Silvas, 
in Misión San Diego de Álcala. Born abt 1807 in Misión Nuestra Señora de Soledad. 
Francisco Santiago died in Los Angeles, abt 1841; he was 34.

  iii. María Tomasa. Born abt 1799 in Misión San Miguel, Baja California.

Line of Miguel Alvarado (Four Generations) 3

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



   On 9 Oct 1817 when María Tomasa was 18, she married Juan José María Alvitre, son of 
Felipe Sebastián Alvitre & María Rufina Hernández, in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel. 
Born abt 1798 in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel.

  iv. María Magdalena. Born on 22 Dec 1800 in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel. María 
Magdalena died in Los Angeles, abt 1849; she was 48. Buried on 8 Oct 1849 in Los 
Angeles.

   abt 1828 when María Magdalena was 27, she married Francisco Silvas, son of José 
Manuel Silvas & María Gertrudis Camacho.

  v. Juana María. Born on 7 Jul 1802 in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel.
   On 5 Mar 1821 when Juana María was 18, she married Teodoro Silvas, son of José 

Miguel Silvas & María Pasquala Lugo, in Misión San Juan Capistrano.
  vi. José Simón. Born abt 1805 in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel. José Simón died in Misión 

San Diego de Álcala, abt 1814; he was 9. Buried on 8 Jul 1814 in Misión San Diego de 
Álcala.

  vii. Juan José. Born abt 1807 in Misión San Diego de Álcala. Juan José died in Misión San 
Diego de Álcala, abt 1807; he was <1. Buried on 28 Mar 1807 in Misión San Diego de 
Álcala.

7. Juan Bautista Alvarado. Born abt 1790 in Misión Santa Bárbara. Juan Bautista died in Los Angeles, abt 1847; 
he was 57. Buried on 11 Jan 1847 in Plaza Church, Los Angeles.

Juan Bautista married María Raymunda Yorba, daughter of José Antonio Yorba & María Josefa Grijalva. Born abt 
1793 in Misión San Diego de Álcala. María Raymunda died in Misión San Diego de Álcala, abt 1851; she was 58.

They had the following children:
  i. María Antonia Dorothea. Born abt 1811 in Misión San Diego de Álcala.
   María Antonia Dorothea married José Francisco de Sales Snook, son of José Snook & 

Francisca Nales.
 13 ii. José María (~1813-)
 14 iii. Juan María (~1816-)
  iv. María Ysabela Gabriela. Born abt 1818 in Misión San Diego de Álcala.
  v. Francisco María de los Reyes. Born abt 1820 in Misión San Diego de Álcala.
   Francisco María de los Reyes married María Francisca Brigida Basualdo, daughter of 

Francisco Basualdo & María de los Ángeles Lopez. Born abt 1833 in Misión San Diego 
de Álcala.

  vi. María Joséfa Guadalupe Antonia. Born abt 1821 in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel.
   María Joséfa Guadalupe Antonia married José María Orosco, son of Maríano Orosco & 

María de los Dolores Orriola.

8. Juan Nepomuceno Dolores Alvarado. Born abt 1792 in Misión Santa Bárbara. Juan Nepomuceno Dolores died 
in Los Angeles, California, abt 1869; he was 77. Buried on 8 Aug 1869 in Plaza Church, Los Angeles.

On 31 May 1812 when Juan Nepomuceno Dolores was 20, he married María del Carmen Bárbara Palomares, 
daughter of Juan Cristobal Palomares & María Benedicta Saenz, in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel. Born abt 1792 in 
Misión Santa Bárbara.

They had the following children:

Line of Miguel Alvarado (Four Generations) 4

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



  i. María Tomasa Nepomucena Rafaela. Born abt 1813 in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel. 
María Tomasa Nepomucena Rafaela died in Los Angeles, abt 1849; she was 36. Buried 
on 5 Feb 1849 in Plaza Church, Los Angeles.

   On 20 Dec 1841 when María Tomasa Nepomucena Rafaela was 28, she married Bruno 
Antonio Soto in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel.

  ii. José de Gracia. Born abt 1816 in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel. José de Gracia died in 
Misión San Gabriel Arcángel, on 5 Mar 1816; he was <1. Buried on 6 Mar 1816 in 
Misión San Gabriel Arcángel.

  iii. Francisco María. Born on 19 Jan 1817 in Los Angeles. Francisco María died in Los 
Angeles, abt 1860; he was 42. Buried on 12 Aug 1850 in Plaza Church, Los Angeles.

   On 6 Oct 1836 when Francisco María was 19, he married María de la Soledad Ávila in 
Misión San Gabriel Arcángel.

  iv. Maríano. Born on 7 Dec 1818 in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel. Maríano died in Misión 
San Gabriel Arcángel, abt 1859; he was 40. Buried on 11 May 1859 in Misión San 
Gabriel Arcángel.

   Maríano married María de la Soledad Ávila.
  v. Emerenciana Ignacia. Born abt 1821 in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel.
   Emerenciana Ignacia married Maríano Reyes Roldan.
  vi. María Concepción. Born on 5 Dec 1822 in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel.
   On 1 Sep 1843 when María Concepción was 20, she married Manuel del Castillo in 

Misión San Gabriel Arcángel.
  vii. María Narcisa de la Merced. Born abt 1825 in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel.
   On 15 Oct 1841 when María Narcisa de la Merced was 16, she first married Joaquín de 

los Rios in Plaza Church, Los Angeles.
   In 1853 when María Narcisa de la Merced was 28, she second married Pablo Rodriguez 

in Los Angeles, California.
  viii. María Ramona de la Merced. Born abt 1827 in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel. María 

Ramona de la Merced died in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel, abt 1827; she was <1. Buried 
on 31 May 1827 in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel.

  ix. José Isidro de la Ascensión. Born abt 1828 in Los Angeles.
   On 19 Jan 1850 when José Isidro de la Ascensión was 22, he married Concepción Moya 

in Plaza Church, Los Angeles.

9. Francisco María Dolores Canuto Alvarado. Born abt 1794 in Misión Santa Bárbara.

On 24 May 1829 when Francisco María Dolores Canuto was 35, he married María Tomasa Javiera Pico, daughter 
of José María Dario Pico & María Estaquia Gutierrez Lopez, in Misión San Diego de Álcala. Born abt 1799 in 
Misión San Diego de Álcala.

They had the following children:
  i. José María Pico Agapito. Born abt 1829 in Misión San Diego de Álcala.
  ii. María de Jesús. Born abt 1831 in Misión San Diego de Álcala.
   María de Jesús married Juan María Sepulveda, son of Francisco Sepulveda & María 

Theodora Ramona Serrano. Born abt 1828 in Los Angeles.
  iii. Francisco Antonio. Born abt 1835 in Misión San Diego de Álcala.
  iv. María Estefana. Born abt 1840 in Misión San Diego de Álcala.

10. Ysidro María de los Dolores Alvarado. Born abt 1811 in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel.

Line of Miguel Alvarado (Four Generations) 5

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



In Nov 1834 when Ysidro María de los Dolores was 23, he first married María Micaela Ávila, daughter of 
Anastacio Ávila & Juana María Ballesteros, in Misión San Gabriel Arcángel. Born abt 1816.

They had the following children:
  i. María Lugarda de Jesús. Born abt 1842. María Lugarda de Jesús died in Los Angeles, 

California, on 15 Jun 1897; she was 55.
   On 16 Jan 1866 when María Lugarda de Jesús was 24, she married Francisco 

Palomares, son of Ygnacio Palomares, in San Diego. Born abt 1840.
  ii. María Dolores. Born abt 1838.
  iii. Tomás Dolores. Born abt 1839.
  iv. Andrés. Born abt 1844.
  v. José María. Born abt 1845.

Ysidro María de los Dolores second married Manuela Lorenza Justiniana Ávila.

Fourth Generation 
--------------------------------------------------

11. Governor Juan Bautista Valentín Alvarado. Born on 14 Feb 1809 in Monterey, California. Juan Bautista 
Valentín died in Rancho San Pablo, California, on 13 Jul 1882; he was 73.

On 24 Aug 1838 when Juan Bautista Valentín was 29, he married María Martina Castro, daughter of Francisco 
Castro & María Gabriela Berreyessa, in Misión Santa Clara de Asís. Born on 11 Nov 1814. María Martina died in 
Rancho San Pablo, California, on 16 May 1875; she was 60.

They had the following children:
  i. María. Born on 6 Jul 1849 in Monterey, California. María died in Monterey, California, 

abt 1840; she was <1.
  ii. María Victoria Delfina. Born abt 1842 in Misión San Carlos Borromeo. María Victoria 

Delfina died in Alameda, California, on 29 Feb 1888; she was 46.
   María Victoria Delfina married G. M. Carrick.
  iii. Juan Bautista Cosme. Born abt 1843 in Monterey, California. Juan Bautista Cosme died 

in London, England, in 1907; he was 64.
   Juan Bautista Cosme married Mary Ann Bolton.
  iv. José Francisco Augusto. Born abt 1846 in Misión San Carlos Borromeo. José Francisco 

Augusto died in New Mexico, abt 1891; he was 45.
  v. María Glorina Viviana. Born abt 1848 in Misión Dolores. María Glorina Viviana died abt 

1850; she was 2. Buried on 10 May 1850 in Misión Dolores.
  vi. María Selinda Gabriela. Born on 28 Nov 1851 in Peralta Rancho. María Selinda Gabriela 

died in San Rafael, on 6 Apr 1875; she was 23.
  vii. Valentín. Born abt 1850.
  viii. Enrique Victor “Henry”. Born abt 1857 in Oakland, California. Enrique Victor “Henry” 

died in Oakland, California, in May 1932; he was 75.
   On 21 Aug 1886 when Enrique Victor “Henry” was 29, he married María Anna 

Chevesich.

Line of Miguel Alvarado (Four Generations) 6

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



  ix. Adelina Natalia. Born abt 1860.
   abt 1879 when Adelina Natalia was 19, she first married Tewksbury.
   Adelina Natalia second married Maj. Frank Tedford.

12. Joaquín Alvarado. Born abt 1797 in Misión San Miguel, Baja California.

On 7 Nov 1823 when Joaquín was 26, he married María Juana de Dios Melchora Higuera, daughter of Juan José 
Higuera & Maríana Navarro, in Misión Santa Clara de Asís. Born on 8 Jan 1808 in Misión Dolores.

They had the following children:
  i. Juan Antonio Hilario. Born abt 1825.
  ii. José Felipe de Jesús. Born on 22 Aug 1827 in Misión Santa Clara de Asís.
  iii. María Ana “Maríana”. Born on 20 Aug 1829 in Misión Nuestra Señora de Soledad.
  iv. Maríano. Born abt 1830. Maríano died abt 1861; he was 31. Buried on 31 Oct 1861 in 

Misión San Juan Capistrano.
  v. María Francisca de las Llagos. Born abt 1831 in Misión San Carlos Borromeo.
   On 27 Aug 1848 when María Francisca de las Llagos was 17, she married Marcelino 

José de la Cruz Espinosa, son of Gabriel María Espinosa & Mauricia Tapia, in Misión 
San Juan Bautista.

  vi. Esteban Antonio. Born abt 1834 in Misión San Carlos Borromeo.
  vii. Joaquín. Born abt 1836 in Misión San Carlos Borromeo.
  viii. María Asunción. Born abt 1838 in Misión San Carlos Borromeo. María Asunción died in 

San Francisco, California, on 6 Dec 1935; she was 97.
   On 4 Jan 1869 when María Asunción was 31, she married José Stokes in Misión San 

Carlos Borromeo.
  ix. Guadalupe Siforiana. Born on 22 Oct 1840 in Misión San Carlos Borromeo.

13. José María Alvarado. Born abt 1813 in Misión San Diego de Álcala.

José María married Lugarda Dionisia Osuna, daughter of Juan María Osuna & María Juliana Lopez.

They had the following children:
  i. José María Santos. Born abt 1841 in Misión San Diego de Álcala.
  ii. Ramón Frederico. Born abt 1844 in Misión San Diego de Álcala.
  iii. José de Jesús. Born abt 1845 in Misión San Diego de Álcala.
  iv. Leandro.

14. Juan María Alvarado. Born abt 1816 in Misión San Diego de Álcala.

On 11 Jan 1840 when Juan María was 24, he married Andrea Lopez, daughter of Ygnacio de Jesús Lopez & María 
Timotea Villalobos, in Misión San Diego de Álcala. Born abt 1823 in Misión San Diego de Álcala.

They had the following children:
  i. Ygnacio María Ramón. Born abt 1841 in Misión San Diego de Álcala.
  ii. Juan Ygnacio. Born abt 1842 in Misión San Diego de Álcala.
  iii. Antonio María. Born abt 1844 in Misión San Diego de Álcala.

Line of Miguel Alvarado (Four Generations) 7

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Index 

Alcantara 
 María Augustiana parent of spouse of 6
Alvarado 
 Adelina Natalia child of 11
 Ana Joaquina child of 4
 Andrés child of 10
 Antonio María child of 14
 Emerenciana Ignacia child of 8
 Enrique Victor “Henry” child of 11
 Esteban Antonio child of 12
 Francisco Antonio child of 9
 Francisco María child of 8
 Francisco María de los Reyes child of 7
 Francisco María Dolores Canuto 9
 Francisco Xavier 4
 Francisco Xavier Jr. child of 4
 Guadalupe Siforiana child of 12
 Ignacio María child of 4
 Joaquín 12
 Joaquín child of 12
 José Bernardino 3
 José de Gracia child of 8
 José de Jesús child of 13
 José Domingo Justo child of 2
 José Felipe de Jesús child of 12
 José Francisco 5
 José Francisco Augusto child of 11
 José Isidro de la Ascensión child of 8
 José María 13
 José María child of 10
 José María Pico Agapito child of 9
 José María Santos child of 13
 José Miguel Dolores child of 4
 José Simón child of 6
 José Vicente child of 4
 Juan Antonio Hilario child of 12
 Juan Bautista 2
 Juan Bautista 7
 Juan Bautista Cosme child of 11
 Governor Juan Bautista Valentín 11
 Juan Javier child of 2
 Juan José child of 6
 Juan José María 6
 Juan María 14
 Juan Nepomuceno Dolores 8

Line of Miguel Alvarado (Four Generations) 8

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



 Juan Ygnacio child of 14
 Juana child of 1
 Juana María child of 6
 Leandro child of 13
 María child of 11
 María Ana “Maríana”  child of 12
 María Antonia Dorothea child of 7
 María Asunción child of 12
 María Concepción child of 8
 María de Jesús child of 4
 María de Jesús child of 9
 María de Jesús de Dolores child of 4
 María de las Dolores y de Gracia child of 6
 María del Rosario child of 2
 María Dolores child of 4
 María Dolores child of 10
 María Estefana child of 9
 María Francisca de las Llagos child of 12
 María Glorina Viviana child of 11
 María Guadalupe child of 3
 María Josefa child of 2
 María Joséfa Amador Dolores child of 4
 María Joséfa Guadalupe Antonia child of 7
 María Lugarda de Jesús child of 10
 María Magdalena child of 6
 María Narcisa de la Merced child of 8
 María Ramona de la Merced child of 8
 María Rosario de la Cruz child of 3
 María Selinda Gabriela child of 11
 María Tomasa child of 6
 María Tomasa Nepomucena Rafaela child of 8
 María Victoria Delfina child of 11
 María Ygnacia child of 1
 María Ygnacia child of 4
 María Ysabela Gabriela child of 7
 Maríano child of 4
 Maríano child of 8
 Maríano child of 12
 Miguel 1
 Ramón Frederico child of 13
 Tomás Dolores child of 10
 Valentín child of 11
 Ygnacio María Ramón child of 14
 Ysidro María de los Dolores 10
Amador 
 María Ygnacia spouse of 4
 Pedro Antonio parent of spouse of 4
Ávila 

Line of Miguel Alvarado (Four Generations) 9

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



 Anastacio parent of spouse of 10
 Manuela Lorenza Justiniana spouse of 10
 María Micaela spouse of 10
Ballesteros 
 Juana María parent of spouse of 10
Berreyessa 
 María Gabriela parent of spouse of 11
Castro 
 UNNAMED parent of spouse of 2
 UNNAMED parent of spouse of 3
 Francisco parent of spouse of 11
 María Dolores de spouse of 2
 María Martina spouse of 11
 María Teresa de spouse of 3
Grijalva 
 María Josefa parent of spouse of 7
Higuera 
 Juan José parent of spouse of 12
 María Juana de Dios Melchora spouse of 12
Lopez 
 Andrea spouse of 14
 María Estaquia Gutierrez parent of spouse of 9
 María Juliana parent of spouse of 13
 Ygnacio de Jesús parent of spouse of 14
Lugo 
 María Antonia Ysabel parent of spouse of 5
Navarro 
 Maríana parent of spouse of 12
Osuna 
 Juan María parent of spouse of 13
 Lugarda Dionisia spouse of 13
Palomares 
 Juan Cristobal parent of spouse of 8
 María del Carmen Bárbara spouse of 8
Pico 
 José María Dario parent of spouse of 9
 María Tomasa Javiera spouse of 9
Ruiz 
 María de la Luz parent of spouse of 4
Saenz 
 María Benedicta parent of spouse of 8
Valenzuela 
 Juan Segundo parent of spouse of 6
 María Antonia Segunda spouse of 6
Vallejo 
 Ignacio Vicente Ferrer parent of spouse of 5
 María Joséfa spouse of 5

Line of Miguel Alvarado (Four Generations) 10

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Villalobos 
 María Timotea parent of spouse of 14
Yorba 
 José Antonio parent of spouse of 7
 María Raymunda spouse of 7

Line of Miguel Alvarado (Four Generations) 11

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008


